liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2); and

	– Those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs) (Level 3).

160

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

11. INVESTMENTS IN FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT’D)

(b) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT’D)

Fair value hierarchy (cont’d)

The group and the company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the
reporting period during which the change has occurred.

The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at June 30, 2024 in
measuring financial instruments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

THE GROUP

Valuation technique
Unobservable

inputs Multiple

Sensitivity to changes in
significant unobservable

inputs2024 2023

Central Depository
and Settlement Ltd

Adjusted
market
multiple

Adjusted
market
multiple

Expected value/
EBITDA

9.0x (2023:
16.2x)

The expected fair value
will increase/(decrease) by
Rs 0.3m (2023: Rs 0.6m), if the
adjusted market multiple will
be higher or lower by 1%.

 THE COMPANY
Official
market  DEM listed  Unquoted  Total

2024 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

At July 1,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032
Change in fair value  1,925  (1,642)  -  283
At June 30,  32,705  6,108  2,502  41,315

2023
At July 1,  39,101  20,399  2,270  61,770
Additions  -  -  232  232
Change in fair value  (8,321)  (12,649)  -  (20,970)
At June 30,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032

(ii) THE GROUP 2024

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,813  2,502  41,315

THE GROUP 2023

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,530  2,502  41,032

THE COMPANY 2024

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,813  2,502  41,315

THE COMPANY 2023

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,530  2,502  41,032

(c) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

(i) The carrying amounts of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are classified as follows:

THE GROUP Official market DEM listed  Unquoted  Total

2024 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

At July 1,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032

Change in fair value  1,925  (1,642)  -  283
At June 30,  32,705  6,108  2,502  41,315

2023

At July 1,  39,101  20,399  2,270  61,770

Additions  -  -  232  232

Change in fair value  (8,321)  (12,649)  -  (w20,970)

At June 30,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032

161

The group manages its financial assets at amortised cost by considering the purpose of their advances, the
financial position and forecasted cash flows of the counterparties.

The group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on receivables classified as financial
assets at amortised cost under the general approach. ECLs are based on the difference between the
contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the group expects to
receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will

[…]

secured redeemable convertible bonds with a nominal value of Rs 10m per bond were issued, raising a total
of Rs 600m and bearing interest rate of 3.2% per annum and a maturity of 9 years. The bonds are regarded
as compound financial instruments and have an equity portion (Rs  467.4m) and a liability component
(Rs 127.2m).

(k) Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Non-current THE GROUP

2024 2023

Rs’000 Rs’000

At July 1,  313,700  325,000

Additions  4,300  -

Amount recognised in profit or loss  -  (11,300)
At June 30,  318,000  313,700

Financial liabilities are classified under level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Valuation technique
2024 & 2023

Unobservable
inputs Range

Sensitivity
to changes

in significant
unobservable

inputs
Redeemable
convertible bonds

DCF and option
pricing

Credit Spread 2024: 2% - 2.5%
(2023: 2% - 2.5%)

The expected fair
value will increase/
(decrease) by
Rs 7.1m and Rs 6.8m
(2023: Rs 7.1m and
Rs 6.8m), if the credit
spread will be higher
or lower by 0.5%.

(l) Loans from other companies

These loans are secured by floating charges on the assets of the borrowing companies.

182

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

21. BORROWINGS (CONT’D)

(m) The effective interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

% % % %

Secured variable rate notes  key+0.65-3.00  key+0.65-3.00  - -

Bank overdrafts  1-14 4.1-7.75  6.75-7.05  6.75

Bank loans  1-14 1-14  6.15-6.8  5.40-6.75

Bond notes  4.90-6.70 3.55-6.3  4.90-6.70  4.90-6.70

Loans from other companies 4 4 - -

Debentures 6 6 - -

Lease liabilities  1-10.8 1-9.8  5.60-6.25  5.60-6.25

Loans from other companies 4 4  - -

(n) The exposure of the group’s borrowings to the interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates are
disclosed above.

(o) The carrying amounts of borrowings are not materially different from their fair value.

(p) Critical accounting estimates

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options - group as lessee

The group determines the lease term as non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods
covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by